Legistar: 180337

DISTRICT 2

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda

X Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
TO: PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
FROM: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
DATE: July 27,2018 (COW) (BofT) Date: August 16, 2018
TITLE: Edson/Wilson Aerator

Change Order No. 2 (Final)

SUBMITTED BY: David P. Gorman, P.E., Assistant Director of Public Works /'L %

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

Change Order No. 2 is a net increase of $5,672.55. The change order represents eight (8) modifications to
existing contract quantities and six (6) Time and Material billings items all of which are all related to field
changes.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Current Contract Amount: $122.437.00

Change Order #2: $5.672.55

Total Revised Contract Amount: $128.109.55

Project #: SA 18-04

PO #:2018-00001432

Account: Water/Sewer Capital Reserve 520.790.715.75420

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X Date
Finance Director X Date
Village Manager X Date
NOTE: All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon. Wednesday. prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar: 180337

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
Through: Carl S. Goldsmith, Director of Public Works 3
From: Raymond Schwab, Civil Engineer II
Date: July 26, 2018
Subject: Edson/Wilson Aerator
Change Order #2 (Final)

Attached, please find Change Order #2 (final) in the amount of $5,672.55 which includes
final quantities for the current contract schedule of prices and six (6) Time and Material
billings.

Current pay items related to exploratory excavation, pavement removal, pavement base
preparation and traffic control were reduced. Sidewalk, curb and gutter removal
quantities were increased so the north east corner of the intersection can conform to
current ADA requirements.

Schroeder & Schroeder of Skokie (Concrete Rehabilitation Program contractor) will be
carrying out the concrete pavement restoration work for the intersection. Quotes from
obtained from Martam Construction of Elgin (Edson/Wilson Aerator contractor) were
higher.

During construction it was discover that the 12 inch diameter storm sewer (as indicated
in the utility atlas) turned out to be a 30 inch diameter sewer. The necessary field
modifications to work around the larger pipe account for T&M #1 ($5,243.77).

Aligning the existing force main to achieve a maximum drop necessitated installing two
bends and the associated mechanical joints and bolts. Part of the connection included a
sleeve that was necessary to transition from the existing force main into to Vortex
structure. These field modifications account for T&M #2 and #3.

Time and Material billings #4, #5 and #6 were initiated by Public Works personnel.
T&M #4 was to repair deteriorated structures that were exposed after concrete
pavement removal. T&M #5 was for drilling a second access point for routine
maintenance of the new Vortex unit. T&M #6 was for the mobilization of the saw
cutting contractor to remove expanded sections of concrete pavement and curb on three
of the four legs of the intersection.

This change order will be presented to the Public Works Committee on August 14, 2018.
If the Committee recommends approval, please present this change order to the
President and Board of Trustees for their review and approval at their regular meeting
on August 16, 2018. If approved, please have a scanned signed copy forwarded to Ray
Schwab, Civil Engineer II of the Engineering Division.

Attachment: Change Order #2

CGIRGS



Legistar: 180337

RESOLUTION
R

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CHANGE ORDER
INVOLVING AN INCREASE/DECREASE IN THE DOLLAR AMOUNT OF
THE CONTRACT OF $10,000 OR MORE AND/OR EXTENDING/ SHORTENING THE
TIME IN WHICH THE CONTRACT IS TO BE COMPLETED BY THIRTY (30) DAYS
OR MORE

WHEREAS, pursuant to Illinois Compiled Statutes, Chapter 720, Section 5/33E-9, units
of local government are required to make specific findings prior to authorizing any change order
relative to a contract which would increase or decrease the dollar amount of the contract by
$10,000 or more, or would extend or shorten the time in which the contract is to be completed by
thirty (30) days or more; and

WHEREAS, staff has presented and recommended the proposed Change Order No. 2 to
the contract between the Village of Lombard and the Martam Construction, Inc. regarding the
Edson/Wilson Aerator, as attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and made part hereof, (the “Change
Order”) to the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard; and

WHEREAS, said Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A" would increase the dollar
amount of the contract by $5,672.55

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, as follows:

SECTION 1: That after reviewing the explanation of staff as to the necessity of and
reasons for the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", the President and Board of Trustees
find as follows:

A That the circumstances which necessitated said Change Order were
not reasonably foreseeable at the time the contract was entered
into.

B. That the basis of the Change Order was not within the
contemplation of the contract when the contract was signed.

C. That it is in the best interests of the Village of Lombard to approve
the Change Order in its proposed form.

D. That to the extent that it may have been necessary to go to bid
relative to the work contemplated by said Change Order; bidding is
hereby specifically waived as to the Change Order work.

Page 1 of 2



Resolution Legistar: 180337

SECTION 2: That having made the findings set forth in Section 1 above, the President
and Board of Trustees hereby approve the Change Order attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and
direct and authorize the Village President and Village Clerk to execute said Change Order on
behalf of the Village.

Adopted this 16th day of August, 2018, pursuant to a roll call vote as follows:

Ayes:

Nays:

Absent:

Approved by me this 16th day of August, 2018.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk

Page 2 of 2



VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

CHANGE ORDER
PROJECT NAME: Edson/Wilson Aerator PROJECT NO.; SA 18 04
LOCATION: Edson/Wilson Intersection CHANGE ORDER; 2
CONTRACTOR:  Martam Canstruction, Inc. DATE: 7/23/2018

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE ORDER: Time and material billings and final field quantities.

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT; (17 $111,160.00
TOTAL OF PREVIOUS AUTHORIZED CHANGE ORDERS: [2] $11,277.00
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT: ([1]+{2]) [3] $122,437.00
PROPOSED CHANGE ORDER: (PENDING APPROVAL) 4] $5,672.55
PROPOSED REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([3]+[4]) [5] $128,109.55
NET OF ALL CHANGE ORDERS: (PENDING APPROVAL) ([2]+[4]) $16,949.55

TIME EXTENSION OR REDUCTION: Nane

TOTAL CONTRACT TIME; Completion 08/01/18

BUDGET ESTIMATE: $100,000.00

ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: $106,500.00

RECOMMENDED FOR ACCEPTANCE :;

EM SM 7/23/2018  Approved By:

Resident Engineer Date Director of Finance Date

7‘,;5’9 -/ Approved By:

Date  (<s10Kor25%) Village Manager Date
72778 Approved By:
Village Engineer Date  ¢%1kor2s%)  fjllage President Date
Qﬁ—— : 7 / Z?/ 4 Attest:
Director o 17ublic Works Date Village Clerk Date
J
Assistant Director of Finance Date

It is understood that as part of this change order that the Contractor agrees that all bonds, permits, insurance and
guarantees are hereby extended to incorporate this Change Order.




(00/9)

1 jo | afeq

§6°729'c$ = INNONWY TV.1OL
Juawsaed p1x3 Jo Sunmomes e, . ) . ! [eAoway JusumAe]
E[UORIppE 10§ [auI0s13d Sumnoems Jo uonezqouay LETIVTS 001 001 LETIVTS Wns1  foo TeUonIPPY 103 Summomeg 9% WL
'sasodmd ssueusjurew 1oy dojy yery ur Sunrado . R ) . . dog,
TeuonIppe wre pajsanba: uoistalg sanm punoiiopup (55 8078 s 0ot 8<'907% WS 100 314 8 y8nonp 210 smpaumery ,op | °F AFL
“rredal 9w0s paau paanydngs o, . . o, . .
pasodxa o qeacwas jusumaaed [PUORIPPE WM F81LOTS 001 001 P8 TL0T$ WAs1 |00 samyonng Sunsi o Sunpreg P# NDL
s8umy reuonipp 8766'TS oo ’ 89 766'CH 0" S99 INSIEIP Ut €
Wy [euonippy |8 ; 01 001 NS (] 91 79 SPUSQ INRATBIP YUY 77 OM], # NRL
sSumy revont 11'S99°1§ 0L 00’1 1169918 WOS 0 s3nedap :
L22) nppy ns1 0 ¥ 23 Shnof Tesnreyda oM, # WL
"sepe Gmmn 3y uo e ; . . . 10D
P3JRIIPUT SeM JEY} 10M3S 7] STISIFA JOMAS )¢ PAIBIUNOIUT LLEVT'SS 001 001 LLEVC'SS WOST | 00 IoMas uI0)s O JO UoTMIosay 14 w1
I0}PERUOd - L . sdeq . (ooerd
wexord qeyar 33915000 £q 140 U3} JoQUOd SyyeI], (00005e9) oor 0 00'0se% Iepualed) oot ut 3337) UOR32301] 3 JonuoD) JyyeI],
aosrenuod Buiaed ganuod o pred 34 03 | (0505°15) (60°0) 160 00°000°21% WNST (0T UORI01] % [ORUOD dYyeIL,
Suaed pue uopafduros 153fo1d usamiaq aum pue umopaye |
prepuelg yay 1oy dorg | 00°S59% 0S8t 0°82C 00es 1108 [00F [BAQWNY M[emaplg 009000%%
. ) . ) [eAOUTY]
TepUE: 3 : ’
PIEPUEIS YV JUSLMD 139W 03 W0 MN | 00 9548 0¢€9 0€0T 00CI$ 1009 |00F 12PND pue gm> vogeUqWo,) 00S000¥%¥
PAPRTION | {00°S18°1S) 0'€0¢- 0°4¥9 00'5% ar s |00se YoUL § “TRACUISY JUBUWIDAR] 00T000%F
PapaauioN  ({00'ssled)  [09es- (13774 00°€$ axos |00s6 P ‘ssma) aseq ayedaiddy | ppgrorse
"pPapaaujoN  [{00°009%) (o 00 00°00¢$ HOVI |o¢ SIS 39U 015008C
"eaxe 399[oxd a1 jo juerpenb isamygnos . . R . .
¥e UOREI0] pure 3715 AU wLyuod of uoneaedxo reuonppy | 00 848% 0€L 0°€e 0099% arnd |00z Ypudiy uoneropdxy | XxI0€10Z
Ajguenp LR Ajpueng
uonduasag unowy | aouatayig | pasiaay nun nun LNy wey "ON
F4 # 19pIQ abueysn
8lL0z/ee/L

SjuswaAoldul uopess dwnd Jsjepm wiols gs a3y |




